friend to send the vehicle documents but received no response. They then left the police post and stayed at a friend’s 

house in Tembilahan before returning to Rengat two days later. As a result of this act, the vehicle owner, Dimas Poniran, 

suffered a material loss of IDR 12,000,000 (twelve million rupiah). The public prosecutor stated in the indictment that 

the child perpetrator fulfilled the elements of the crime under Article 363 of the Criminal Code, specifically theft 

committed at night in a house or enclosed yard, by a person whose presence was unknown or unwanted by the